
Agenda

East Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 7 December 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact the Committee 
Services Officer: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

If the business listed on this agenda is not completed by a reasonable time on               
7 December, the Chair will adjourn the meeting and reconvene on 20 December at 
6.00pm to finish the business.

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the 
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



East Area Planning Committee

Membership

Chair Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills;

Vice-Chair Councillor David Henwood Cowley;

Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway;

Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston;

Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley;

Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley;

Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook;

Councillor Ruth Wilkinson Headington;

Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted.

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

Pages

1  Apologies for absence and substitutions

2  Declarations of interest

3  16/00797/OUT: William Morris Close, OX4 2JX 15 - 50

Site Address: William Morris Close

Proposal: Outline application for 45 new dwellings (4 x 1-bed flats, 14 
x 2-bed flats, 10 x 3-bed flats, 10 x 3-bed houses and 7x 4-bed 
houses) together with private amenity space, parking, access road, 
landscaping and new publicly accessible recreation space, (all matters 
other than access reserved).

Officer Recommendation: to refuse planning permission for the 
reasons set out below

1. The site is protected open space (including associated car 
parking). It is not allocated for housing development nor is it 
needed to meet National Planning Policy Framework housing land 
availability requirements. It has not been clearly shown that the site 
is surplus to requirements for sport or recreation. It is not essential 
that the need for housing development should be met on this 
particular site, and there are no other balancing reasons or 
mitigating circumstances why housing should be allowed. It is 
necessary to retain the site as open space for the well-being of the 
local community, and its development is contrary to Policies CS2 
and CS21 of the Core Strategy, and Policy SR2 of the Oxford Local 
Plan.

2. The application, because of the potential adverse relationship of 
the development to the trees on the southern and eastern 
boundaries, and because of unresolved highway issues, has not 
satisfactorily demonstrated that 45 dwellings can be 
accommodated on this site in accordance with Policies CP1, CP6 
and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, Policy CS18 of the Core 
Strategy and Policies HP9, HP13 and HP14 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan.



4  16/01973/FUL: Canterbury House, 393 Cowley Road, 
OX4 2BS

51 - 66

Site Address: Canterbury House, 393 Cowley Road, OX4 2BS

Proposal: Change of use of Canterbury House, Adams House and 
Rivera House from Class B1(a) office use to 48 student study rooms 
and ancillary facilities. Full planning permission for the erection of a 
three storey building to provide 30 further student rooms and ancillary 
facilities.

Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to and 
including conditions below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the 
notice of permission on satisfactory completion of a S106 legal 
agreement to secure a contribution to affordable housing.

Conditions:
1. Time – 3 years.
2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials – to match.
4. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to 

construction.
5. Contamination – validation report prior to occupation.
6. Car parking & turning – in accordance with approved plans.
7. Cycle & bin storage – further details prior to substantial 

completion.
8. Sustainability –details of PV’s/ CHP to be submitted prior to 

construction.
9. Surface water Strategy &SUDS – details to be submitted.
10. Landscape plan – details of hard and soft landscape planting 

required; prior occupation.
11. Landscape – planting carry out after completion.
12. Details of boundary treatment prior to occupation.
13. Student Accommodation and Out of Term Use (no conference 

use).
14. Student Accommodation – General Management Protocol – 

operated in accordance with.
15. Travel Plan.
16. Travel Info Pack.
17. Students - No cars.
18. Restrict hours of use of outside amenity space; 08:00 and 21:00.
19. Biodiversity – measures for wildlife details of 8 swift boxes; prior 

commencement.
20. Archaeology – Photographic recording; Canterbury House; prior 

construction.

Legal Agreements:
S106 to secure affordable housing contribution



5  16/01945/FUL: Plot 12, Edmund Halley Road, Oxford 
Science Park

67 - 82

Site Address: 12 Edmund Halley Road, Oxford Science Park 

Proposal: Erection of a 4 storey office building with associated 
access, pedestrian links, car parking for 203 vehicles, and new 
landscaping scheme including partial re-grading of existing 
landscaping bund.

Officer recommendation: to support the development in principle but 
defer the application in order to draw up a legal agreement in the 
terms outlined below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice 
of permission, subject to conditions below, on its completion:

Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as specified.
4. Landscape plan required.
5. Landscape carried out after completion.
6. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
7. Implementation of Flood Risk Assessment recommendations.
8. Drainage Strategy - Foul and Surface Water.
9. Detail of car parking provision and management plan.
10. Travel Plan.
11. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
12. Implementation of Energy statement recommendations.
13. Contaminated Land Assessment.
14. Details of Electric Charging Points within parking area.
15. Biodiversity Enhancements.
16. Details of a pedestrian and cycle link through to Littlemore Park .

Legal Agreement:
To secure one or all of the following improvements to public transport 
services to the site for a period of 5 years
 enhance existing services to the city centre (from 2 to 4 buses per 

hour in peak* hours), or
 enhance and extend services to Oxford train station (from 2 to 3 

buses per hour in the peak* hours), or
 provide a service to Cowley and Headington (operating at least 2 

buses per hour in the peak* hours)

*to arrive at the site between 07:00 and 10:00, and leave the site 
16:00-19:00 on working days (all Mondays to Fridays except public 
holidays).



6  16/02677/FUL: 91 Lime Walk, Oxford, OX3 7AD 83 - 96

Site Address: 91 Lime Walk, Oxford, OX3 7AD 

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling. Erection of three-storey 
building to provide 9 flats (3 x 3-bed, 4 x 2-bed & 2 x 1-bed). Provision 
of new access off Lime Walk, private and shared amenity space and 
bin and cycle store.

Officer Recommendation: to refuse planning permission for the 
reasons set out below

1. The scale of development proposed would be inappropriate having 
had regard to the number of units proposed and the size of the 
application site. Th
[...]
e in the locality. 
In the absence of this information the development is contrary to 
Policy CP10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS11 
of the Core Strategy (2011).

7  16/02002/RES: Community Sports Pavilion, Land West 
Of Barton OX3 9SD (Barton Park)

97 - 122

Site Address: Land West of Barton North of A40 and South of 
Bayswater Brook Northern By-Pass Road Wolvercote Oxford.

Proposal: Erection of community sports pavilion with associated car 
and cycle parking and landscaping (Reserved Matters of outline 
planning permission 13/01383/OUT).



Officer recommendation: to grant the reserved matters application 
with the following conditions:

1. Piling methods statement.
2. Verification report - contaminated land.
3. Watching brief - contaminated land.

8  16/02856/CT3: Land Fronting 48 To 62 Field Avenue, 
Oxford

123 - 130

Site Address: Land Fronting 48 to 62 Field Avenue Oxford 
Oxfordshire

Proposal: Formation of 29 additional car parking spaces with 
associated landscaping.

Officer recommendation: to grant planning permission subject to the 
conditions below and to delegate authority to the Head of Planning 
and Regulatory Services to issue the permission after the public 
consultation expiry date of 14 December subject to no new material 
issues arising before the end of that consultation.

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Drainage.
4. Landscape plan required.

9  16/02588/CT3, 16/02596/CT3, 16/02597/CT3: 2 - 24 and 26 
- 60  Stowford Road, 55 - 89 Bayswater Road, Barton

131 - 142

Site Address: 
2 To 24 Stowford Road – site plan Appendix 1
26 To 60 Stowford Road – site plan Appendix 2
55 To 89 Bayswater Road – site plan Appendix 3

Proposals: Relocation of bin storage, insertion of permeable fence 
with associated landscaping. (Amended plans and additional 
information)

Officer recommendation: to approve applications 16/02588/CT3, 
16/02596/CT3, and 16/02597/CT3 all subject to the fo
[...]
ication Number: 16/00797/OUT

Decision Due by: 31 October 2016

Proposal: Outline application for 45 new dwellings (4 x 1-bed flats, 14 
x 2-bed flats, 10 x 3-bed flats, 10 x 3-bed houses and 7x 4-
bed houses) together with private amenity space, parking, 
access road, landscaping and new publicly accessible 
recreation space, (all matters other than access reserved).

Site Address: William Morris Close Appendix 1

Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward

Agent: JPPC Applicant: Cantay Estates Ltd

Recommendation: 

East Area Planning Committee is recommended to resolve to refuse planning 
permission for the reasons set out below

Reasons for Refusal

1. The site is protected open space (including associated car parking). It is not 
allocated for housing development nor is it needed to meet National Planning 
Policy Framework housing land availability requirements. It has not been 
clearly shown that the site is surplus to requirements for sport or recreation. It 
is not essential that the need for housing development should be met on this 
particular site, and there are no other balancing reasons or mitigating 
circumstances why housing should be allowed. It is necessary to retain the 
site as open space for the well-being of the local community, and its 
development is contrary to Policies CS2 and CS21 of the Core Strategy, and 
Policy SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan.

2. The application, because of the potential adverse relationship of the 
development to the trees on the southern and eastern boundaries, and 
because of unresolved highway issues, has not satisfactorily demonstrated 
that 45 dwellings can be accommodated on this site in accordance with 
Policies CP1, CP6 and CP8 of the Oxford Local Plan, Policy CS18 of the Core 
Strategy and Policies HP9, HP13 and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan.

Legal Agreement and CIL:

Were the application to be recommended for approval then a legal agreement would 
be required to secure the provision of affordable housing and other relevant m
[...]

paragraph 17, including bullet points 3, 4, 9 and 12. 

23. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Kenneth Stone 

INSPECTOR 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 7 December 2016

Application Number: 16/01973/FUL

Decision Due by: 26 October 2016

Proposal: Change of use of Canterbury House, Adams House and 
Rivera House from Class B1(a) office use to 48 student 
study rooms and ancillary facilities. Full planning permission 
for the erection of a three storey building to provide 30 
further student rooms and ancillary facilities.

Site Address: Canterbury House 393 Cowley Road, Site Plan Appendix 1

Ward: Cowley Marsh Ward

Agent: JPPC Applicant: A2 Dominion Homes And 
Cantay Estates Ltd

Recommendation:

East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve the application subject 
to and including conditions below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of 
permission on satisfactory completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure a 
contribution to affordable housing.

Reasons:
1 The proposed development provides student accommodation in a sustainable 

and appropriate location that preserves the special character and appearance 
of Canterbury House which is a non-designated heritage asset and the street 
scene.  There would be no harm to adjoining neighbours.  The proposal 
accords with the Policies contained within the Local Development Framework 
and NPPF.

2. Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount,  individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted.

Conditions:

1. Time – 3 years
2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans
3. Materials – to match
4. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to construction

51

Agenda Item 4



REPORT

5. Contamination – validation report prior to occupation
6. Car parking & turning – in accordance with approved plans
7. Cycle & bin storage – further details prior to substantial completion
8. Sustainability –details of PV’s/ CHP to be submitted prior to construction 
9. Surface water Strategy &SUDS – details to be submitted.
10.Landscape plan – details of hard and soft landscape planting required; 

prior occupation
11.Landscape – planting carry out after completion
12.Details of boundary treatment prior to occupation
13.Student Accommodation and Out of Term Use (no conference use) 
14.Student Accommodation – General Management Protocol – operated in 

accordance with
15.Travel Plan
16.Travel Info Pack
17.Students - No cars 
18.Restrict hours of use of outside amenity space; 08:00 and 21:00
19.Biodiversity – measures for wildlife details of 8 swift boxes; prior 

commencement;
20.Archaeology – Photographic recording; Canterbury House; prior 

construction

Legal Agreements:
S106 to secure affordable housing contribution

CIL:
The development is liable for CIL: £ £167,729.51.

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 (OLP)

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP18 - NRIA
TR3 - Car Parking Standards
TR4 - Cycle Parking Standards

Core Strategy (CS)

CS2 - Previously developed and greenfield land
CS9 - Energy and natural resources
CS12 - Biodiversity
CS13 - Supporting access to new development
CS19 - Community safety
CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment
CS22 - Housing Growth
CS24 - Affordable Housing

52



REPORT

CS25 - Student accommodation
CS28 - Employment sites

Sites and Housing Plan (SHP)
HP5 - Location of Student Accommodation
HP6 - Affordable Housing from Student Accommodation
HP9 - Design, Charac
[...]
rded conditions.

67

Agenda Item 5



REPORT

 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions
1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Materials as specified 
4 Landscape plan required 
5 Landscape carried out after completion 
6 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1 
7 Implementation of Flood Risk Assessment recommendations 
8 Drainage Strategy - Foul and Surface Water 
9 Detail of car parking provision and management plan 
10 Travel Plan 
11 Construction Traffic Management Plan 
12 Implementation of Energy statement recommendations  
13 Contaminated Land Assessment 
14 Details of Electric Charging Points within parking area 
15 Biodiversity Enhancements 
16 Details of a pedestrian and cycle link through to Littlemore Park

Legal Agreement:

To secure one or all of the following improvements to public transport services to the 
site for a period of 5 years

 enhance existing services to the city centre (from 2 to 4 buses per hour in peak* 
hours), or

 enhance and extend services to Oxford train station (from 2 to 3 buses per hour 
in the peak* hours), or

 provide a service to Cowley and Headington (operating at least 2 buses per hour 
in the peak* hours)

*to arrive at the site between 07:00 and 10:00, and leave the site 16:00-19:00 on 
working days (all Mondays to Fridays except public holidays)

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
CP19 - Nuisan
[...]
 November 2016

127



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
16/02856/CT3 - Land Fronting 48 To 62 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 

129



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

East Area Planning Committee 7th December 2016

Application Numbers: 16/02588/CT3, 16/02596/CT3, 16/02597/CT3

Decisions Due by: 30th November 2016

Proposals: Relocation of bin storage, insertion of permeable fence 
with associated landscaping. (Amended plans and 
additional information)

Site Address: 2 To 24 Stowford Road – site plan Appendix 1
26 To 60 Stowford Road – site plan Appendix 2
55 To 89 Bayswater Road – site plan Appendix 3

Ward: Barton And Sandhills Ward

Agent: N/A Applicant: Oxford City Council

Recommendation:

Officers recommend that the East Area Planning Committee approves the 
applications for the following reasons:

1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:-

1 Development begun within time limit 

2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 

3 Materials as proposed 

4 Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant 

5 Tree Protection Plan

6 Arboricultural Method Statement

7 Landscape plan to be carried out by completion 

8 Landscape management plan 

131

Agenda Item 9



REPORT

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility

Core Strategy

CS3_ - Regeneration areas
CS10_ - Waste and recycling
CS11_ - Flooding
CS18_ - U
[...]
er consultation responses:
 Insufficient refuse storage shown
 Additional cycle routes should be provided from the site to allow easier 

access to facilities
 The highways authority has raised an objection which they will withdraw if 

the removal of the properties from the controlled parking zone can be 
secured by S106 agreement. 

She reminded the committee that the first two points had been dealt with in the 
previous applications and the amendments to the CPZ could not be dealt with 
via S106.

Nik Lyzba, the agent for the applicant, answered questions from the committee.

Committee members noted that the discharge of condition 8 should demonstrate 
that the development would comply with its proposal to generate 20% of its 
energy needs from renewables.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/02406/FUL subject to and 
including conditions (listed below) and the satisfactory completion of a S106 to 
secure a contribution to affordable housing, and to delegate authority to the 
Head of Planning and Regulatory Services to issue the permission after the 
public consultation expiry date of 7 November subject to no new material issues 
arising before the end of that consultation.

144



Conditions:

1. Time – 3 years.
2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials – to match.
4. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to construction.
5. Contamination – validation report prior to occupation.
6. Car parking & turning – in accordance with approved plans.
7. Cycle & bin storage – further details prior to substantial completion.
8. Sustainability –details of PV’s/ CHP to be submitted prior to construction.
9. Surface water Strategy &SUDS – details to be submitted.
10. Landscape plan – details of hard and soft landscape planting required; prior 

occupation.
11. Landscape – planting carry out after completion.
12. Details of boundary treatment prior to occupation.
13. Student Accommodation and Out of Term Use (no conference use).
14. Student Accommodation – General Management Protocol – operated in 

accordance with.
15. Travel Plan.
16. Travel Info Pack.
17. Students - No cars.
18. Restrict hours of use of outside amenity space; 08:00 and 21:00.
19. Biodiversity – measures for wildlife details of 8 swift boxes; prior 

commencement.
20. Archaeology – Photographic recording; Canterbury House; prior 

construction.

56. 16/02230/FUL AND 16/02231/LBC LAND ADJACENT ST GEORGE'S, 
31 COWLEY ROAD, LITTLEMORE OX4 4LE

The Committee considered applications for planning permission and listed 
building consent for the erection of one 3-bed dwellinghouse (Use Class C3), 
provision of car parking, private amenity space and bin and cycle store, and 
repairs to boundary wall at land adjacent to St George's, 31 Cowley Road, 
Littlemore.

The Committee resolved to:

a) approve application 16/02230/FUL and grant planning permission subject to 
the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Material samples.
4. Stone boundary walls.
5. Wall junctions.
6. Further details of fenestration and roof.
7. Flue and rainwater goods.
8. Further details gates, bins and cycles.

145



9. Car Parking.
10. Landscape carry out by completion.
11. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots.
12. Landscape underground services - tree roots.
13. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 2.
14. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 2.
15. Biodiversity.
16. Archaeology.
17. Remove PD.
18. Phased risk assessment - land quality.
19. Validation report - land quality.
20. Drainage plans.
21. SUDS maintenance plan.

b) approve application 16/02231/LBC  and grant listed building consent subject 
to the following conditions:

1. Commencement of works LB consent.
2. LBC approved plans.
3. Material samples.
4. Stone boundary walls.
5. Wall junctions.
6. Further details - fenestration & roof.
7. Flue & rainwater goods.
8. Further details - gates, storage.

57. 16/00068/FUL: GROVE HOUSE, 44 I
[...]
 2BS
	16/01973/FUL: Canterbury House, 393 Cowley Road, OX4 2BS - site plan

	5 16/01945/FUL: Plot 12, Edmund Halley Road, Oxford Science Park
	16/01945/FUL: Plot 12, Edmund Halley Road, Oxford Science Park - site plan

	6 16/02677/FUL: 91 Lime Walk, Oxford, OX3 7AD
	16/02677/FUL: 91 Lime Walk, OX3 7AD - site plan

	7 16/02002/RES: Community Sports Pavilion, Land West Of Barton OX3 9SD (Barton Park)
	16-02002-RES Barton Sports Pavilion - site plan

	8 16/02856/CT3: Land Fronting 48 To 62 Field Avenue, Oxford
	16/02856/CT3: Land Fronting 48 To 62 Field Avenue - site plan

	9 16/02588/CT3, 16/02596/CT3, 16/02597/CT3: 2 - 24 and 26 - 60  Stowford Road, 55 - 89 Bayswater Road, Barton
	16-02588-CT3 2 to 24 Stowford Road - site plan
	16-02596-CT3 26 to 60 Stowford Road- site plan
	16-02597-CT3 55 to 89 Bayswater Road- site plan

	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Wednesday 7 December 2016 

Committee members:
Councillor Coulter (Chair) Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Brandt (for Councillor Wolff) Councillor Clarkson
Councillor Hollingsworth (for Councillor 
Chapman)

Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan

Councillor Paule Councillor Taylor
Councillor Wade (for Councillor 
Wilkinson)

Officers: 
Michael Morgan, Lawyer
Adrian Arnold, Development Management Service Manager
Sian Saadeh, Development Management Team Leader
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Chapman, Wilkinson and Wolff sent apologies. Their appointed 
substitutes are shown in the attendance.

66. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

67. 16/00797/OUT: William Morris Close, OX4 2JX 

The Committee considered an application for outline planning permission for 45 new 
dwellings (4 x 1-bed flats, 14 x 2-bed flats, 10 x 3-bed flats, 10 x 3-bed houses and 7x 
4-bed houses) together with private amenity space, parking, access road, landscaping 
and new publicly accessible recreation space, (all matters other than access reserved) 
at William Morris Close.

Judith Harley, local resident and representative of Old Temple Cowley Residents 
Association, spoke against the application.

Nik Lyzba, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.



The Committee resolved to refuse planning permission for application 16/00797/OUT 
for the reasons set out below:

1. The site is protected open space (including associated car parking). It is not 
allocated for housing development nor is it needed to meet National Planning Policy 
Framework housing land availability requirements. It has not been clearly shown 
that the site is surplus to requirements for sport or recreation. It is not essential that 
the need for housing development should be met on this particular site, and there 
are no other balancing reasons or mitigating circumstances why housing should be 
allowed. It is necessary to retain the site as open space for the well-being of the 
local community, and its development is contrary to Policies CS2 and CS21 of the 
Core Strategy, and Policy SR2 of the Oxford Local Plan.

2. The application, because of the potential adverse relationship of the development to 
the trees on the southern and eastern boundaries, and because of unresolved 
highway issues, has not satisfactorily demonstrated that 45 dwellings can be 
accommodated on this site in accordance with Policies CP1, CP6 and CP8 of the 
Oxford Local Plan, Policy CS18 of the Core Strategy and Policies HP9, HP13 and 
HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan.

68. 16/01973/FUL: Canterbury House, 393 Cowley Road, OX4 2BS 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the change of use 
of Canterbury House, Adams House and Rivera House from Class B1(a) office use to 
48 student study rooms and ancillary facilities. (Full planning permission for the erection 
of a three storey building to provide 30 further student rooms and ancillary facilities) at 
Canterbury House, 393 Cowley Road, OX4 2BS.

Nik Lyzba, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/01973/FUL subject to and 
including conditions below, and delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of 
permission on satisfactory completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure a 
contribution to affordable housing.

Conditions:
1. Time – 3 years.
2. Plans – in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials – to match.
4. Construction Traffic Management Plan – details prior to construction.
5. Contamination – validation report prior to occupation.
6. Car parking & turning – in accordance with approved plans.
7. Cycle & bin storage – further details prior to substantial completion.
8. Sustainability –details of PV’s/ CHP to be submitted prior to construction.
9. Surface water Strategy &SUDS – details to be submitted.
10. Landscape plan – details of hard and soft landscape planting required; prior 

occupation.
11. Landscape – planting carry out after completion.
12. Details of boundary treatment prior to occupation.



13. Student Accommodation and Out of Term Use (no conference use).
14. Student Accommodation – General Management Protocol – operated in 

accordance with.
15. Travel Plan.
16. Travel Info Pack.
17. Students - No cars.
18. Restrict hours of use of outside amenity space; 08:00 and 21:00.
19. Biodiversity – measures for wildlife details of 8 swift boxes; prior commencement.
20. Archaeology – Photographic recording; Canterbury House; prior construction.

Legal Agreement:
S106 to secure affordable housing contribution.

69. 16/01945/FUL: Plot 12, Edmund Halley Road, Oxford Science Park 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the erection of a 
4 storey office building with associated access, pedestrian links, car parking for 203 
vehicles, and new landscaping scheme including partial re-grading of existing 
landscaping bund at 12 Edmund Halley Road, Oxford Science Park.

The Planning Team Leader reported two updates:
 A change in the recommendation for clarity to read: “East Area Planning Committee 

is recommended to resolve to grant planning permission subject to the completion 
of a legal agreement to secure the matters set out in the report and the conditions 
below, and to delegate to officers the issuing of planning permission once the legal 
agreement has been satisfactorily completed”.

 To remove condition 16 and amend the legal agreement to include a requirement 
for pedestrian and cycle link to Littlemore Park.

Jonathan Buckwell, the agent for the applicant, was available to answer questions.

The Committee noted that the proposed pedestrian/ cycle link should be required to be 
constructed to the extreme edge of the boundary of the site to avoid any gaps between 
this and the next section of the link.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 16/01945/FUL 
subject to the completion of a legal agreement to secure the matters set out in the 
report and the conditions below, and to delegate to officers the issuing of planning 
permission once the legal agreement has been satisfactorily completed.

Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as specified.
4. Landscape plan required.
5. Landscape carried out after completion.
6. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.
7. Implementation of Flood Risk Assessment recommendations.
8. Drainage Strategy - Foul and Surface Water.



9. Detail of car parking provision and management plan.
10. Travel Plan.
11. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
12. Implementation of Energy statement recommendations.
13. Contaminated Land Assessment.
14. Details of Electric Charging Points within parking area.
15. Biodiversity Enhancements.

Legal Agreement:
1. To secure a pedestrian and cycle link to Littlemore Park,
2. To secure one or all of the following improvements to public transport services to 

the site for a period of 5 years:
 enhance existing services to the city centre (from 2 to 4 buses per hour in peak* 

hours), or
 enhance and extend services to Oxford train station (from 2 to 3 buses per hour 

in the peak* hours), or
 provide a service to Cowley and Headington (operating at least 2 buses per hour 

in the peak* hours).

*to arrive at the site between 07:00 and 10:00, and leave the site 16:00-19:00 on 
working days (all Mondays to Fridays except public holidays).

70. 16/02677/FUL: 91 Lime Walk, Oxford, OX3 7AD 

This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting and was not 
considered by the committee.

71. 16/02002/RES: Community Sports Pavilion, Land West Of Barton 
OX3 9SD (Barton Park) 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for a community 
sports pavilion with associated car and cycle parking and landscaping (Reserved 
Matters of outline planning permission 13/01383/OUT) at Land West of Barton, North of 
A40, and South of Bayswater Brook, Northern By-Pass Road, Oxford.

Representatives of the developer were available to answer questions.

The Committee discussed the provision of facilities for teams of disabled players, but 
noted that this was not required either in national sporting policy or in the Local Plan.

The Committee resolved to grant the reserved matters application 16/02002/RES with 
the following conditions:

1. Piling methods statement.
2. Verification report - contaminated land.
3. Watching brief - contaminated land.



72. 16/02856/CT3: Land Fronting 48 To 62 Field Avenue, Oxford 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the formation of 
29 additional car parking spaces with associated landscaping on land fronting 48 to 62 
Field Avenue Oxford.

Councillor Wade commented that it was unfortunate that the green spaces in the 
estates were being lost to formal and informal car parking.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 16/02856/CT3 
subject to the conditions below, and to delegate authority to the Head of Planning and 
Regulatory Services to issue the permission after the public consultation expiry date of 
14 December subject to no new material issues arising before the end of that 
consultation.

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Drainage.
4. Landscape plan required.

73. 16/02588/CT3, 16/02596/CT3, 16/02597/CT3: 2 - 24 and 26 - 60  
Stowford Road, 55 - 89 Bayswater Road, Barton 

Site Address: 
16/02588/CT3 - 2 To 24 Stowford Road – site plan Appendix 1
16/02596/CT3 - 26 To 60 Stowford Road – site plan Appendix 2
16/02597/CT3  - 55 To 89 Bayswater Road – site plan Appendix 3

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for Relocation of bin 
storage, insertion of permeable fence with associated landscaping. (Amended plans 
and additional information)

The Committee resolved to approve applications 16/02588/CT3, 16/02596/CT3, and 
16/02597/CT3 all subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as proposed.
4. Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant. 
5. Tree Protection Plan.
6. Arboricultural Method Statement.
7. Landscape plan to be carried out by completion.
8. Landscape management plan.



74. Minutes 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November as 
a true and accurate record.

75. Forthcoming applications 

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

76. Dates of future meetings 

The Committee noted the meeting dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.10 pm


